Profitex Shares and Securities Private Limited (“PAC 4”) 
A private limited company incorporated under the Indian Companies Act, 1956 

Registered office: 128-129, 12th floor, Mittal Chambers, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021; CIN: U67120MH2000PTC123921; Tel: +91 (22) 6637 6491 

TO ACQUIRE UP TO 3,70,56,229 (THREE CRORE SEVENTY LAKH FIFTY SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND TWENTY NINE ONLY) FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARES 
HAVING FACE VALUE OF INR 2/- (INDIAN RUPEES TWO ONLY) EACH (“EQUITY SHARES”), REPRESENTING 26.00% (TWENTY SIX PERCENT) OF THE EXPANDED SHARE 
CAPITAL (AS DEFINED BELOW) OF THE TARGET COMPANY, AT A PRICE OF INR 388.00/- (INDIAN RUPEES THREE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY EIGHT ONLY) PER EQUITY 

SHARE (“OFFER PRICE”), IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) 
REGULATIONS, 2011, AS AMENDED (“SEBI (SAST) REGULATIONS”), FROM THE PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS OF 

V.I.P.

[...]

This Open Offer is being made by the Acquirers (as defined below) and the PACs (as defined below), pursuant to and in compliance with Regulations 3(1) and 4, and 
other applicable regulations of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 

2. The Offer Price is INR 388.00/- (Indian Rupees three hundred and eighty eight only) per Equity Share, payable in cash. 
3. This Open Offer is not conditional upon any minimum level of acceptance in terms of Regulation 19 of SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 
4. This Open Offer is not a competing offer in terms of Regulation 20 of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations.

[...]

Escrow Agent in terms of the Escrow Agreement 

Escrow Agent Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited 

Escrow Agreement Escrow Agreement dated July 14, 2025, executed by and between the 
Acquirers, PAC 1, PAC 2 and PAC 3, the Manager and the Escrow Agent 

Escrow Amount A cash deposit of INR 218,80,10,276/- (Indian Rupees two hundred and 
eighteen crore eighty lakh ten thousand two hundred and seventy six 
only) in the Open Offer Escrow Account made by the Acquirers and the 
PACs 

Expanded Share Capital The total voting equity share capital of the Target Company on a fully 
diluted basis expected as of the 10th (Tenth) working day from the 
closure of the Tendering Period for the Offer, which includes 5,04,250 

(five lakh four thousand two hundred and fifty) Equity Shares that may 
be allotted pursuant to exercise of 5,04,250 (five lakh four thousand 
two hundred and fifty) employee stock appreciation rights that have 
vested / are expected to vest on or prior to March 31, 2026 (assuming 
1 (one) Equity Share is allotted upon exercise of 1 (one) employee stock 
appreciation right) 

FATCA Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act

[...]

NOC No Objection Certificate 

NRI  Non-resident Indian as defined under FEMA 

NSDL  National Securities Depository Limited 

NSE National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

11 

OCB(s) Overseas Corporate Bodies 

Offer/ Open Offer  Open Offer for acquisition of up to 3,70,56,229 (three crore seventy 
lakh fifty six thousand two hundred and twenty nine only) Equity Shares 
representing 26.00% (twenty six percent) of the Expanded Share 
Capital of the Target Company at the Offer Price, payable in cash 

Offer Closing Date Expected date of closure of the Tendering Period, i.e., Friday, 
September 18, 2025 

Offer Opening Date Expected date of commencement of the Tendering Period, i.e., 
Thursday, September 4, 2025 

Offer Period Period as defined in the SEBI (SAST) Regulations 

Offer Price INR 388/- (Indian Rupees three hundred and eighty eight only) per 
Equity Share, payable in cash 

Offer Shares Up to 3,70,56,229 (three crore seventy lakh fifty six thousand two 
hundred and twenty nine only) Equity Shares of the Target Company 

Offer Size Up to 3,70,56,229 (three crore seventy lakh fifty six thousand two 
hundred and twenty nine only) Equity Shares representing 26.00% 
(twenty six percent) of the Expanded Share Capital of the Target 
Company 

OSV Original seen and verified 

PA/Public Announcement Public announcement dated July 13, 2025, issued by the Manager on 
behalf of the Acquirers and the PACs, in connection with the Offer